

No. 13-CV-685

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

GREENPEACE INC.,
Appellant,

v.,

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia –
Civil Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GREENPEACE, INC.

Kit A. Pierson
Victoria S. Nugent *
Emmy L. Levens
COHEN, MILSTEIN, SELLERS, & TOLL,
PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3934
Tel: (202) 408-4600

John P. Relman
Reed N. Colfax
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
12225 19th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 728-1888

Attorneys for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

GREENPEACE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; SASOL
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; DEZENHALL
RESOURCES, LTD.; KETCHUM, INC.;
TIMOTHY WARD; JAY ARTHUR BLY;
MICHAEL MIKA; GEORGE FERRIS,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GREENPEACE, INC.,

Kit A. Pierson (D.C. Bar No. 398123)
Victoria S. Nugent (D.C. Bar No. 470800)
Emmy L. Levens (D.C. Bar No. 997826)
**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC**
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
West Tower, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005-3934
T: (202) 408-4600
F: (202) 408-4699
Email: kpierson@cohenmilstein.com
Email: vnugent@cohenmilstein.com
Email: elevens@cohenmilstein.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.

John P. Relman (D.C. Bar No. 405500)
Reed N. Colfax (D.C. Bar No. 471430)
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 728-1888
F: (202) 728-0848
Email: jrelman@relmanlaw.com
Email: rcolfax@relmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT GREENPEACE COULD NOT MAINTAIN A CLAIM OF TRESPASS TO COMMON AREAS.	13
II. GREENPEACE’S CLAIM FOR INVASION OF PRIVACY VIA INTRUSION IS LEGALLY COGNIZABLE.	17
A. Non-Profit Advocacy Organizations Have a Cognizable Privacy Interest.....	18
B. Interference with Intellectual Property Establishes Actual Damages.....	21
C. The Superior Court Incorrectly Applied the False-Light Limitations Period to Greenpeace’s Invasion of Privacy via Intrusion Claim.	25
III. BOTH D.C. LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY WEIGH IN FAVOR OF RECOGNIZING A CLAIM OF CONVERSION OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Annis v. Tomberlin & Shelnutts Assocs., Inc.</i> , 392 S.E.2d 717 (Ga. Ct. App. 1990)	28
<i>Benaquista v. Hardesty & Assocs.</i> , 20 Pa.D. & C.2d 227 (1959)	28
<i>Bean v. Guiterrez</i> , 980 A.2d 1090 (D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Bilut v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 296 Ill. App. 3d 42 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998)	28
<i>Chamberlain v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 931 A.2d 1018 (D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Charter Hosp. of Mobile, Inc. v. Weinberg</i> , 558 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1990)	28
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 877 P.2d 686, 690 (Wash. 1994).....	14
<i>Conant v. Karris</i> , 165 Ill. App. 3d 783 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987)	28
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 723, 730 (D.C. 2011)	22
<i>Doe v. Medlantic Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 814 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2003)	26
<i>In re Estate of Curseen</i> , 890 A.2d 191 (D.C. 2006)	13
<i>Flocco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000)	27
<i>Gaetan v. Weber</i> , 729 A.2d 895 (D.C. 1999)	13
<i>Graham v. M & J Corp.</i> , 424 A.2d 103 (D.C. 1980)	15

<i>Jordan Keys & Jessamy, LLP v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 870 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2005)	13, 22
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Applied Sys., Inc.</i> , 418 So. 2d 847 (Ala. 1982)	29
<i>Sarete, Inc. v. 1344 U Street Ltd. P'ship</i> , 871 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Shields v. Wagman</i> , 350 Md. 666 (Md. Ct. App. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Tennant Co. v. Advance Mach. Co.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 720, 725 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel's Brooks Bros.</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985)	18, 19
<i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989)	17, 25
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Astroworks, Inc. v. Astroexhibit, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 609, 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	23
<i>Catherman v. United States</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11120 (N.D.N.Y. July 16, 1992).....	14
<i>Equity Group, Ltd. v. Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 930 (D.D.C. 1993).....	29
<i>Flicker v. AMR Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Gov't of Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Grp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002).....	27
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 29
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22

<i>Lucy Webb Hayes Nat'l Training Sch. for Deaconesses and Missionaries v. Geoghegan</i> , 281 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 1967).....	24
<i>Mittleman v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Primedical, Inc. v. Allied Inv. Corp.</i> , No. 90-1802 (NHJ), 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4517 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 1994).....	29
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Johnson-Norman</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. LaFarge North America Inc.</i> , No. 03-6027, 2009 WL 3871824, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2009).....	28
<i>Weinman v. De Palma</i> , 232 U.S. 571 (1914).....	13
STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 12-301(2)-(3).....	25
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 A.L.R. 465, Right of	13
Black's Law Dictionary	14
Courtney W. Franks, <i>Analyzing the Urge to Merge: Conversion of Intangible Property and the Merger Doctrine in the Wake of Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 489, 506-07 (Summer 2005)	30, 31

Restatement (3d) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 40 (Tentative Draft No. 4, 2005)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 222A (1965).....	27
Warren and Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	19

LIST OF ALL THE PARTIES & COUNSEL

Counsel for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.

Kit A. Pierson
Victoria S. Nugent
George F. Farah
Emmy L. Levens
COHEN, MILSTEIN, SELLERS &
TOLL, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005-3934

Counsel for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.

John P. Relman
Reed N. Colfax
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

**Counsel for Defendant The Dow
Chemical Company**

David J. Lender
Steven A. Tyrrell
Jennifer M. Oliver
James Quinn
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

**Counsel for Defendant Sasol North
American, Inc.**

Matthew H. Kirtland
Richard C. Smith
Tracy S. DeMarco
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20004-2623

**Counsel for Defendant Dezenhall
Resources, LTD.**

Tina M. Maiolo
Paul J. Maloney
Alexander M. Gormley
CARR MALONEY PC
2000 L Street, NW Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Defendant Ketchum, Inc.

Roger S. Goldman
Abid R. Qureshi
John S. Cooper
Katherine M. Gigliotti
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004

**Counsel for Defendants Timothy Ward,
Jay Arthur Bly, Michael Mika, and
George Ferris**

Sarah M. Everhart
Brynja M. Booth
David R. Thompson
COWDREY THOMPSON, P.C.
130 North Washington Street
P.O. Box 1747
Easton, MD 21601
